

February 18, 2021

Bronte Construction Jerome Lecourt, Project Manager 5510 Mainway Burlington, ON L7L 6C4

**Attention: Jerome Lecourt** 

Re: Nicolston Dam Rehabilitation

Contract: SN0431

**Substantial Performance Certificate** 

Please find enclosed the above noted certificate which confirms that Contract SN0431 is now substantially performed.

In accordance with the *Construction Act*, holdback monies may be reduced 60 days after publication of the certificate in a construction trade newspaper. The release of the holdback monies may be contingent on the resolution of all outstanding deficiencies, and prior to release of the holdback we will require:

- Proof of publication of the Certificate;
- A Release from all further claims;
- Confirmation that all contractor obligations relating to any Permit to Take Water (PTTW) are satisfied;
- A Release from all claims relating to the management of excess materials as per OPSS 180;
- A Statutory Declaration regarding payment of accounts;
- A Workplace Safety and Insurance Board Clearance Certificate; and
- Submission of As-Built Record drawings.

Should there be any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Yours truly,

Mike Ulozas, Contract Administrator

cc: Chris Freiburger (GLFC)

Bruce Morrison (DFO) Leonardo Sanchez (SEI)

Daniela Hurtado (BTE)

Project Director

Assistant Project Director

Project Manager Site Inspector

## FORM 9 CERTIFICATE OF SUBSTANTIAL PERFORMANCE OF THE CONTRACT UNDER SECTION 32 OF THE ACT

Construction Act

Town of New Tecumseth
(County/District/Regional Municipality/Town/City in which premises are situated)
5140 5th Line, Alliston, Ontario L9R 1V2
(street address and city, town, etc., or, if there is no street address, the location of the premises)
This is to certify that the contract for the following improvement:
Nicolston Dam rehabilitation including new spillway, wingwalls and associated construction features.
(short description of the improvement)
to the above premises was substantially performed on Thursday, February 18, 2021 (date substantially performed)
Date certificate signed: Wednesday, March 3, 2021
Michael Ulozas Click or tap here to enter text.
(payment certifier where there is one) (owner and contractor, where there is no payment certifier)
Name of owner: Great Lake Fisheries Commission
Address for service: 2200 Commonwealth Boulevard Suite 100, Ann Arbour, Michigan 48105-2957 United States
Name of contractor: 2220742 Ontario Ltd. o/a Bronte Construction
Address for service: 1-5510 Mainway, Burlington, Ontario L7L 6C4
Name of payment certifier (where applicable): Michael Ulozas, BT Engineering Inc.
Address: 9040 Leslie Street, Unit 218, Richmond Hill, Ontario L4B 3M4
(Use A or B, whichever is appropriate)
☐ A. Identification of premises for preservation of liens:
Lot 1, Concession 5, 5140 5th Line, Alliston, Ontario L9R 1V2
(if a lien attaches to the premises, a legal description of the premises, including all property identifier numbers and addresses for the premises)
☐ B. Office to which claim for lien must be given to preserve lien:
Click or tap here to enter text.
(if the lien does not attach to the premises, a concise description of the premises, including addresses,

and the name and address of the person or body to whom the claim for lien must be given)